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Department of State § 40.41

proscribed association or party. An or-
ganization which gives, loans, or prom-
ises support, money, or other thing of
value for any purpose to any proscribed
association or party is presumed to be
an affiliate of such association or party,
but nothing contained in this para-
graph shall be construed as an exclu-
sive definition of the term affiliate.

(b) Service in Armed Forces. Service,
whether voluntary or not, in the armed
forces of any country shall not be re-
garded, of itself, as constituting or es-
tablishing an alien’s membership in, or
affiliation with, any proscribed party
or organization, and shall not, of itself,
constitute a ground of ineligibility to
receive a visa.

(c) Voluntary Service in a Political Ca-
pacity. Voluntary service in a political
capacity shall constitute affiliation
with the political party or organization
in power at the time of such service.

(d) Voluntary Membership After Age 16.
If an alien continues or continued
membership in or affiliation with a
proscribed organization on or after
reaching 16 years of age, only the
alien’s activities after reaching that
age shall be pertinent to a determina-
tion of whether the continuation of
membership or affiliation is or was vol-
untary.

(e) Operation of Law Defined. The
term operation of law, as used in INA
212(a)(3)(D), includes any case wherein
the alien automatically, and without
personal acquiescence, became a mem-
ber of or affiliated with a proscribed
party or organization by official act,
proclamation, order, edict, or decree.

(f) Membership in Organization Advo-
cating Totalitarian Dictatorship in the
United States. In accordance with the
definition of totalitarian party con-
tained in INA 101(a)(37), a former or
present voluntary member of, or an
alien who was, or is, voluntarily affili-
ated with a noncommunist party, orga-
nization, or group, or of any section,
subsidiary, branch, affiliate or subdivi-
sion thereof, which during the time of
its existence did not or does not advo-
cate the establishment in the United
States of a totalitarian dictatorship, is
not considered ineligible under INA
212(a)(3)(D) to receive a visa.

(g) Waiver of ineligibility—
212(a)(3)(D)(iv). lf an immigrant visa

applicant is ineligible under INA
212(a)(3)(D) but is qualified to seek the
benefits of INA 212(a)(3)(D)(iv), the con-
sular officer shall inform the alien of
the procedure for applying to INS for
relief under that provision of law. A
visa may not be issued to the alien
until the consular officer has received
notification from INS of the approval
of the alien’s application under INA
212(a)(3)(D)(iv).

§ 40.35 Participants in Nazi persecu-
tions or genocide.

(a) Participation in Nazi persecutions.
[Reserved]

(b) Participation in genocide. [Re-
served]

§§ 40.36—40.39 [Reserved]

Subpart E—Public Charge
§ 40.41 Public charge.

(a) Basis for Determination of Ineligi-
bility. Any determination that an alien
is ineligible under INA 212(a)(4) must
be predicated upon circumstances indi-
cating that, notwithstanding any affi-
davit of support that may have been
filed on the alien’s behalf, the alien is
likely to become a public charge after
admission, or, if applicable, that the
alien has failed to fulfill the affidavit
of support requirement of INA
212(a)(4)(C).

(b) Affidavit of support. Any alien
seeking an immigrant visa under INA
201(b)(2), 203(a), or 203(b), based upon a
petition filed by a relative of the alien
(or in the case of a petition filed under
INA 203(b) by an entity in which a rel-
ative has a significant ownership inter-
est), shall be required to present to the
consular officer an affidavit of support
(AOS) on a form that complies with
terms and conditions established by
the Attorney General. Petitioners for
applicants at a post designated by the
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Visa
Services for initial review of and as-
sistance with such an AOS will be
charged a fee for such review and as-
sistance pursuant to Item 61 of the
Schedule of Fees for Consular Services
(22 CFR 22.1).

(c) Joint Sponsors. Submission of one
or more additional affidavits of support
by a joint sponsor/sponsors is required
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whenever the relative sponsor’s house-
hold income and significant assets, and
the immigrant’s assets, do not meet
the Federal poverty line requirements
of INA 213A.

(d) Posting of Bond. A consular officer
may issue a visa to an alien who is
within the purview of INA 212(a)(4)
(subject to the affidavit of support re-
quirement and attribution of sponsor’s
income and resources under section
213A), upon receipt of a notice from
INS of the giving of a bond or under-
taking in accordance with INA 213 and
INA 221(g), and provided further that
the officer is satisfied that the giving
of such bond or undertaking removes
the likelihood that the alien will be-
come a public charge within the mean-
ing of this section of the law and that
the alien is otherwise eligible in all re-
spects.

(e) Prearranged Employment. An immi-
grant visa applicant relying on an offer
of prearranged employment to estab-
lish eligibility under INA 212(a)(4),
other than an offer of employment cer-
tified by the Department of Labor pur-
suant to INA 212(a)(5)(A), must provide
written confirmation of the relevant
information sworn and subscribed to
before a notary public by the employer
or an authorized employee or agent of
the employer. The signer’s printed
name and position or other relation-
ship with the employer must accom-
pany the signature.

(f) Use of Federal Poverty Line Where
INA 213A Not Applicable. An immigrant
visa applicant, not subject to the re-
quirements of INA 213A, and relying
solely on personal income to establish
eligibility under INA 212(a)(4), who
does not demonstrate an annual in-
come above the Federal poverty line,
as defined in INA 213A (h), and who is
without other adequate financial re-
sources, shall be presumed ineligible
under INA 212(a)(4).

[62 FR 67564, Dec. 29, 1997, as amended at 65
FR 78094, Dec. 14, 2000]

§§ 40.42—40.49 [Reserved]

Subpart F—Labor Certification and
Qualification for Certain Immi-
grants

§ 40.51 Labor certification.

(a) INA 212(a)(5) applicable only to cer-
tain immigrant aliens. INA 212(a)(5)(A)
applies only to immigrant aliens de-
scribed in INA 203(b)(2) or (3) who are
seeking to enter the United States for
the purpose of engaging in gainful em-
ployment.

(b) Determination of need for alien’s
labor skills. An alien within one of the
classes to which INA 212(a)(5) applies as
described in § 40.51(a) who seeks to
enter the United States for the purpose
of engaging in gainful employment,
shall be ineligible under INA
212(a)(5)(A) to receive a visa unless the
Secretary of Labor has certified to the
Attorney General and the Secretary of
State, that

(1) There are not sufficient workers
in the United States who are able, will-
ing, qualified, (or equally qualified in
the case of aliens who are members of
the teaching profession or who have ex-
ceptional ability in the sciences or the
arts) and available at the time of appli-
cation for a visa and at the place to
which the alien is destined to perform
such skilled or unskilled labor, and

(2) The employment of such alien will
not adversely affect the wages and
working conditions of the workers in
the United States similarly employed.

(c) Labor certification not required in
certain cases. A spouse or child accom-
panying or following to join an alien
spouse or parent who is a beneficiary of
a petition approved pursuant to INA
203(b)(2) or (3) is not considered to be
within the purview of INA 212(a)(5).

[56 FR 30422, July 2, 1991, as amended at 61
FR 1835, Jan. 24, 1996]
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